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_October 8,01981

Ky, John Jem joni an
Chairman, Parish Council
L 4222 01ive Street .
- 8t, Louis 8, Miasouri

Donr Hr. Jenjcmianz

Your letter of Soptouhor 29’ 1961 has been rcceivcd;,z
which immedistely will be transferred to His Grace, :
Archbishop Sion Hanoogisn, vhon he roturnl from: his visit
to Etchniad:in. :

" Ve alwso adviac yeu that His Grace, the Prinato h!l
received your letter of September 21, 1961 and that he.

will visit your Parish on December 24, 1961 to perform

Badarak, on the occasion of the Sth snniversary of the

:conascration of your church. ' :

With -y blosuingu & prayers,

: Vqry Rev, Huron Gurjikian
L 71car-General
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~ LUBUUSLLLILEE . bubLbSh ARMENIAN,, GHURCH
13tH AND AVENUE 13TH AND BXIER AVENUE
EAST ST. LOUIS, ILL. EAST ST. LOUIS, ILL.

#36 Godier Drive
East St. Louis, Illinois
September 21, 1961

The Most Rev. Archbishop Sion Manocogian

Primate of the Diocese of the Armenian Apostolic Church of North America
630 Second Avenus

New York 16, New York

Your Grace:

It is with great urgency that I am writing this letter on behalf of sl
the Holy Shoghagat Parish Council. K

As you know, last year during your presence we celebrated the fourth
anniversary of the consecration of our Church. We owe the success of the
anniversary to your presence.

This year, in December, we will celebrate the fifth anniversary.
(The date of our anniversary is December 24.) We will endeavor to make
it even more successful than last year; however, we must again appeal to
you for assistance.

We are fully aware of how time consuming your duties are; therefors,
we request the presence of the Very Rev. Muron Gourdjikian at this very
important celebration. We trust your judgement will be in favor of our
request.

We thank you and pray for your continued good leadership.

Respectfully yours,

Secretary,
Holy Shoghagat Parish cameu )
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LUBUUSULLYES, bubLbsh ARMENIAN GHURCH
13TH AND AVENUE 13T AND AVENUE
EAST 8T. LOUIS, ILL, EAST ST. LOUIS, ILL.

4222 Olive Street
St. Louis 8, Missouri
September 29, 1961

Archbishop Sion Manoogian

Primate of the Diocese of the Armenian Apostolic Church
of North America

630 Second Avenue

New York 16, New York

Your Grace:

We are writing you regarding a problem that seems to be a perennial
one for our parish.

It is the considered opinion of the Parish Council, and the parish-
oners glike, that we should try to arrange for a priest from a closer
parish for the coming season; namely, from Chicago or Evanston. It has
also been discussed that as long as the full wéekly visits have not proved
fruitful, we should arrange for Sunday services only and forego the usual
weekly visit as you had suggested to us before.

May we add that as much as we appreciate Der Diran Papazian's sacri-
fices, we find that no matter who the visiting pastor may be, he is unable,
through no fault of his own, to give this community the spirit and organi-
zation that a permanent priest would be able to render.

We further find that the expenses to bring a priest from Detroit are
financially prohibitive. In the coming season, these weekly expenses
would amount to upwards of $185 for salary and traveling expenses alone.
Qur parish is hardly able to pay this amount for a one week visit and
still not receive any of the benefits of a permanent priest. May we point -
out that this amourit is equal te the salary a resident prisst would receive :
in two weeks.

Your Grace, if you concur with us regarding these matters, would you
please advise us whether you will eontact Chicago and/or Evanston or would
you rather that we correapond directly with the aforementioned Parish
Councils?

As Der Diran is awaiting confirmation of his tentative schedule, your
early reply will be appreciated.

Respectfull yours,
John Jamjamian
Chairman, Parish Council
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January 9, 1962

Mr. John Jemjemian
Chairman, Parish Council
4222 Olive Street

St, Louis 8, Mo.

Dear My. Jemjemians

: Having in conaiderntion, that one of tho elergy of
St. John Church of Detroit will be trensferred to Bergen
County, New Jersey, during the month of February, and
Rev, Fr. Diran Papaszian, the visiting clergy of your
parish will remain alone in Detroit, and will not be able
to visit your parish any longer, please be advised that
we have instructed, Rev. Fr. Arsen Barsamian, the clergy
of St. George Church of Waukegan to visit your parish,
once in a month and comfort the faithful by performing

holy liturgy in your church,

May God blesa you, wishing you success. in your
endeavors. ,

With.pntornal‘blaaaings.

~ SION ARCHBISHOP
. Primate of the Diocese of the Armenian
Church of America
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HOLY SHOGEAGAT ARMEWIAY CHURCH
- 1%h and Summit Ave,
Bast 5%, Louis, Illinois

Sept. 20, 1963

Archbishop Sion Mancogian,
Primate Diccese of ths Armenian
Church of North Ameriea

€30 Second Ave,

¥ew York, X. Y.

Your Graces

At the Sept. 19, meeting of the Holy Shoghagat Parish Coumell your
letter of Sept. 11, was read and discussed in whieh you infors us that
Deacon Levon will not be ordained as our Priest until such time as there
has been a satisfastory recomcilliation between Descon Levon and the
Parish Couneil.,

Your Grase may we respectfully imform you that simce the visit
here of Kye Soorp Yegishe Geseriasn gur coumsil to s man has tried %o
arrive at a suitable and honorable understanding with Desson Deglian
without suceess, Simee Eye Soorp Yegishe's visit at which time a
reconciliation was achieved, the situstion has again deterioraved snd has
now reashed such proportiou as to become completely unbearable and
impossible to carry on sven the most basic chureh business.

It would be difficult to outline the reasons for this situation
without damaging the carreer of Deseon Daghlian, but would, if requested,
present all the fasts in detail although we feel that nothing could be
sgcomplished by such a move,

May we only say that never in the seven years simse the conseeration
of our Church hes our Parish besn.ge disefgani % »
our people &re arguing and soresming in the strests. The Parish couasu
believes that a religious administrator should »& the very least hold
the respect of the people he has worked with the closest and should not
belittle and demage their personsl charaster in ths eyes of the community
and above all not betray confidemses, nor have his own small groups of
friends who happen to sgree with him and be cold and indifferent with
those who happen to have honest differemses of opinion with him. If Hs
Gragce will recall it wes jour adviee to help, and guide Descon Levon as
much as we gould because he was inexperiemced. Dessen Levon was not
receptive to this sort of help.

Because there is no hope of a fruitfull reconeciliation and simoe the
six month trial period that we agreed upon with His Grace is over we
respesctfully ask for the immediate recall of Dessson Levon Deghlien for
the good of our Parish as awhold, This motion was passed unanimously by
the Parish Council. Your Grace, the Parish Couneil arrived at this
dooision reluctantly and only after much deliberation,
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We fully realise the repercussions this will cause in our parish
but we firmly believe that what ever the cutscme it eould not be as bad
as if this situstion were left to fester,

A%t this time we would again invite Nis Graee to visit us for a day
or two becsuse not enly would your presence here atihis time hawe a
steadying and calming effeot in our Parish, but would alsc restore the
oconfidence in this Parish Couneil and disoredit the umoomplementary remarks
and sotions of those individuals who keep stirrimg up this unfortumate
situation for there owa personal reascns, Your Grace we eammot over

eaphasize the importamce of a visit from you st this time.

“As the respomibilisy of this Parish Counsil still remains 4o the

" cowmunity the Parish Coumoil Wishes To exprevs 1ts desp wpprvsistiom of = — = -

your efforts to provide a residing Priest for cur Parish, but it is
cbvious now that a community that has dons without for so long nesds

& priest who has had some experieme in handling pecple smd im forming
Judgements. The Parish Coumeil respestfully points out that in the last

yeoar starting with Der Nersess than Eye Soerp Vasken and mow Descon

Daghlisn the pecple of our sommmity have had three major dissappointements
and as oouncil members we feel oblighted to inform yeu that the demage
from these three attempts could soon be irrepairable.

We await your earliest reply:

Respectfully,

Noly Shoghaget Parish Coumsil
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THIRTEENTH AND SUMMIT AVENUE
EAST ST. LOUIS, ILLINOIS 62205
OFFICE: 874-3292

VERY REVEREND VAHRLJ KAZANDJIAN, PASTOR

October 19, 1968

The Most Rev. Archbishop Torkom Manooglean
Primate of the Armenian Church of Americe
Pregident of Dlocesan Councll

630 Second Avenue

New York, New York, 10016

Your Grace:

Enclosed is & copy of the minutes of the Special Assembly
held on September 10, 1968.

The Building committe has been formed and the first meeting
will be held at 7:30 P.M. October 21, 1968.

Respectfully,

John Jam@amien
Chakfman, Parish Council
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VERY REVEREND VAHRIJ KAZANDJIAN, PAsTOR THIRTEENTH Anp SUMMIT AVENUE
EAST ST. LOUIS, ILLINOIS 62208
OFFICE: 874-3292

September 10, 1968

Special Assembly:

The special assembly wes held on September 10, 1968 in
the Church Hall. Parish Council Chairman John Jamjamian
called the meeting to order, and the prayer was led by
Richard Norsiglan.

Roll call vas taken by the Secretary, Henry Nersesian, after
which he advised that 30 out of 45 paid members were present
constltuting a quorum.

The purpose of this Special Assembly was explained tc the
members by Chairman John Jamjamian.

) A motion wae made end seconded to sell the Church, parish
house and adjoining lot. An amendment and second to the
motion to read "Authority given to Parish Council and a
committe to look into the possibllity of selling properties."
A second amendment and second to the motion to read "Mot to
be sold for less than $20,000.00." The two amendments and
motion passed.

A motion was made and seconded that the Parish Council and
committe look into areas for new church. Motion passed.

A motion was made and seconded thet the Parish Cotineil pick
elght persons from outside of the Copncil and three Parish
Council members to form a building committe of eleven.
Motion passed.

A motion was made and seconded to adjourn the assembly.
Motion passed.
Assembly closed with a prayer.

Respectfully submitted,
n

John Jgrjam
Chairmen, Parish Council

‘ ¢
Henrfiger ian

Secretary, Parish Council



Bhy 22570
&nﬁlﬂu 18, 1%

Tngbrbent

o Progful e Vpn. lequpbel
Legwepupnnbe U epgeh Vegp Seleph
%ﬁ£ fﬁﬁg'

dphplyp jwgp Fuwfel,

Jwnapaed stp Jhqh ap Puf W W8 Lochqh Ve CoguleR <wpge Sybabgoeny
i fesdyase %ﬁ §rapnpl %bm bapaunpes @ vbbpr &mwupwgw&hp aﬁggw qh gq#nw
Bry wd}w%g wlhobay vewbiblp Uyl Swlajlphy SnfoemfPprip:

~wlbgly Senmpawlghy helul Popisapoh teblegbo pb. dapmicy Sap-
pﬁ&gkwbﬁhpﬁﬁiﬁﬁgqélﬁa fmdké YEyVF Leapq Sbp dedwbdel Ybpep be  da~
dviwlyp, Lo dogh bea Senapabyp: YpYe Sepphl poetip Swuglh {pewely veepbes

PrLpp epauwl Vagp Swlepp geesupmbeene Ypobelud dup 9. Yadppl
4% ?giqugm%g, igﬂth fﬁgﬁgtﬁ <y qwgma%ﬁ Papuphp bay Q?Aﬁg be
qumﬁk&mgﬁ Jusanil qnpdbpns gapalignidp lnweply 9eepho Soediopudhine
ght: & 5wd§p£ <bgh She wpeh Swhspnpoligh <bp bphmippl pupdap dedee
npeet e Swdup e

. thgh ! ‘g
3. Ywnbpl #5b;. {wg,uﬁgwﬁﬁﬁc Lwlbgtp iﬁjk 2 Pubpl So Fwnbplpl
dnpatigly qwgwakw?&péﬁh Jumnrl qnpdbnp:

“Lwpuuwnbbog g Chbabop” wepuobePhnih gdgwgpncﬁgt%y Jobdbad bUp

Thpay mygnilife

WIPRAY PGS RBR Y
, # Unwfbnp

Sire Solemon Kaprielisn Ehnen
I8 Somsn Iane -

3%, Touls, Yo. 65141



LU8UUSULEU88 Bub1b8h

-

UNhPR NLUNUR | - Holy Shoghagat
Armenian Church

THIRTEENTH AND SUMMIT AVENUE
EAST ST. LOUIS, ILLINOIS 62203
OFFICE: 874-3292

June 11, 1970

Most Rev., Archblshop Manoogilan,
President, Diocesan Council

630 Second Ave.

New York, New York 10016

Your Grace:

After extensive dellberation in our regular monthly'meeting, the
Parish Councll of the Holy Shoghagat Armenlan Apostolic Church
unanimously voted to cease remittance of its monthly Dlocesan dues.

Because Holy Shoghagat has been an active, organized parish with 1its
own Church structure and complex since 1956, 1t behooves us to note
that our parish has been denied the services of a full time, resident
pastor. Only during a short period of three years were we granted
three resident clergymen--at that, they were part time student clergy.
As Your Grace well knows, the nearest parish TO US withI our Dlocese
is three hundred miles away--Chicago. Thus, the resulting ineffectual
clerical services rendered have caused us to lose a number of
weddings, funerals, baptisms as well as parishioners to the local
Cilician See affiliated Church, which, incidentally, has had a resildent
full time clergy since its inception fourteen years ago.

How long must thls inconvenience and lack of consideration for the
Holy Shoghagat Parlsh's spirltual needs continue? No longer can we
appease our parishioners wlith empty promises, part time pastors, or
visiting clergy.

Until such time that this malady 1is positively and constructlvely
rectified, when our Diocesan authorities meet the East St. Louls
Church's primary need with positive action, the Holy Shoghagat
Parish Councll deems 1t 1n the best interest of the Parish to
refrain from remitting its Dlocesan dues.

With every good wish and prayer for your health and happiness, we
remain

Respectfully yours,

A. Richard Norsigian, Jr., Secretary

Holy Shoghagat Armenian Church
Parish Councill )

49 Signal Hill Blvd,

East St. Louis, Illinois 62203

RN:av
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THIRTEENTH Anp SUMMIT AVENUE
EAST ST. LOUIS, ILLINOIS s2208
OFFICE: 874-3282

July 9, 1970

Most Rev., Archbishop Torkom Manoogian
Diocese of the Armenian Church

630 Second Ave.

New York, New York 10016

Your Grace:

It gives me great pleasure to inform you that after much
serious deliberation in its July 2, 1970, meeting the Holy
Shoghagat Armenian Church Parish Council agreed to the
asSignment of the Very Rev. Isahag Ghazarian as our resident
pastor.

Prior to final confirmation, we wish to receive the consent
of our parish's pledge members. We, therefore, respectfully
request that Your Grace grant us the opportunity to call a
special Parish Assembly on August 9, 1970.

With every good wish and prayer for your health and happiness,
we remain

Respectfully yours,

Secretary, Parish Council
Holy Sheghagat Parish Council
49 Signal Hill Blvd.

East St. Louis, Illinois
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Belleville, Il, 62223

February 7, 1977
L]
Archbishop Terkom Mancogian
Primate of the Armenian Church Of Bmerica

630 Second Avenue

New York City, New York 10016

Dear Srpazan Hayr, -

Do you remember that we sef a tenfative date for my ordination
for August 147 Could that be'chanqed to Auqﬁst 21?7 Thatwould
be much better for my marriane. |

Also, have you had_the time to write Harold Baylerian.
We still haven't received plans for our church, UWe have a
Parish Assembly coming up and the people deserve fome neus.
We have plenty ﬁf mohey to start Qith, we have land but we
don't haQe plans. Could you ﬁléase write him?

‘Harolq Baylerian
722 Oak Street
 South Milmaukee, Wis. 53172

Thank you very much,

352224%12/'4Z§g2”

Deacon Manoog HKeleg

Holy Shoghanat Armenian Bﬁurch
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July 15, 1977

3600 West Main Street
Belleville, Illinois 62223

The Most Reverend

Archbishop Torkom Manocogian
Primate of the Armenian
Church of America

630 Second Avenue

New York City, New York 10016

Dear Srpazan Hayr:

The plans for our new church, cultural hall, and
offices are being sent to you under separate cover. e
have basically used the plans which Harold Baylerian
sent to us, making a few revisions for the reduction
of cost. We are indeed very grateful to him for his help.

Srpazan Hayr, since we have been promising the people
a new church for three (3) years, we must start building
very soon. Please note thét we are proceeding with our
plans to build 1n«aqﬁlclpatlon of your approval. Also,
please note tha%>££§ interior of the church portion will
be left unfinished until we complete the hall, classrooms

and offices.

Madcheem ee hampooyr tzer Soorp Achooyn

%KE(’A*‘/ /}//m&w’ . / 4;4@,\

Deacon Wanoo v
Deacon—lne arge of the
Holy Shoghagat Armenian Church

Belleville, Illinois




